Foreign exchange risk management The company operates regionally and therefore, transacts in various foreign currencies and therefore is exposed to foreign exchange risks. Exposure to currency risk is monitored on an on-going basis and the company endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level. At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of significant monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the company’s functional currency are as follows: Liabilities Assets 2016 2015 2016 2015 US$ US$ US$ US$ Singapore dollar Euro Japanese yen Korean won Chinese renminbi Great Britain pound

30,394,811 6,213,159 437,196 3,441,563 1,476,852 1,297,501

15,051,522 3,982,689 43,124 2,380,616 291,692 602,564

27,550,176 4,861,180 369,733 4,222,715 1,746,875 304,195

25,286,063 5,246,760 873,648 2,311,836 821,223 427,686

The company’s exposure to Singapore dollar has increased due to more expenses incurred in 2016 which are denominated in Singapore dollar.

Foreign currency sensitivity The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the company. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

28

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES ASIA PACIFIC PTE LTD NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS March 31, 2016

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens/weakens by 10% against the functional currency of the company, profit before tax and will increase (decrease) by: Weaken

Strengthen 2016 US$ Singapore dollar Euro Japanese yen Korean won Chinese renminbi Great Britain pound

iv)

(284,464) (135,180) (4,046) 78,115 27,002 (99,330)

2015 US$ 1,023,454 126,407 83,052 (6,878) 52,953 (17,488)

2016 US$ 284,464 135,180 4,046 (78,115) (27,002) 99,330

2015 US$ (1,023,454) (126,407) (83,052) 6,878 (52,953) 17,488

Liquidity risk management Liquidity risk is minimal for the company as it maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents and it also internally generates cash flows to finance its activities. All financial assets and liabilities for 2016 and 2015 are repayable on demand or due within one year after the end of the reporting period, except for available-for-sale investments.

v)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The available-for-sale investments are stated at cost less impairment as described in Note 11 to the financial statements.